

Change Order No	3
Change Order Effective Date:	3/18/2025

CITY OF EVERETT Change Order

Project Title	Edgewater Creek Bridge Replacement			
Department	Public Works			
Work Order No.	3694			
Contractor:	Granite Construction			
Contract Award Date:	5/29/2024			
City Staff Contact:	Keith Alewine			
Change Order No.	3			
Change Order Effective Date	3/18/2025			

CONTRACT SUM

	Original Contract Sum	Total of Previous Change Orders	This Change Order	Contract Sum After this Change Order
Amount	\$ 25,396,731.77	\$ 52,780.81	\$ 0.00	\$ 25,449,512.58
+ WSST	\$ 13,158.89			\$ 13,158.89
Total	\$ 25,409,890.66	\$ 52,780.81	\$ 0.00	\$ 25,462,671.47

CONTRACT TIME

	/ Calendar Days
Date of Notice to Proceed	10/23/2024
Cumulative adjustment to time by <i>prior</i> Change Orders	3
Adjustment to time by this Change Order	0
New Contract Time (including this Change Order)	313

Change Order No	3
Change Order Effective Date:	3/18/2025

Contractor and City agree as follows:

- 1. The scope of Work shall be changed to the extent described in Exhibit A.
- 2. The amount of this Change Order for the changes described in Exhibit A, represents complete compensation for the changes described in Exhibit A, including all direct and indirect costs and impacts. The Contract Sum shall be adjusted as described in this Change Order.
- 3. Everett Municipal Code 3.80.050 sets forth the threshold amounts below which the Mayor or his designee is authorized to direct Contractor to perform additional work. In calculating such threshold amounts, Washington State sales tax, as applicable to the Work, has been considered.
- 4. The Contract Time of the Contract shall be adjusted to the extent described in this Change Order.
- 5. Contractor waives and releases any and all claims arising out of, or related to, this Change Order, the work described in Exhibit A, and all work and actual or constructive changes that occurred or began prior to the date of this Change Order, including, but not limited to, claims for equitable adjustment of time and compensation, delay, impact, overhead, or inefficiencies. This provision does not apply to requests for equitable adjustment of time or price for which the Contractor timely and properly provided notice of a differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim or Contract Claim as required by the Contract Documents. If the Contract Documents establish a time period for notice of a differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim, or Contract Claim that ends after the date of this Change Order, but relates to work performed prior to the date of this Change Order, then this provision does not apply if the Contractor timely and properly submits such notice
- 6. This Change Order only changes the contract between Contractor and City to the extent explicitly provided herein.
- 7. Signature(s) on this Change Order may be by pdf, email, fax or other electronic means, in which case such signature(s) will have the same effect as an original ink signature. This Change Order may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed one and the same document

Change Order No	3
Change Order Effective Date:	3/18/2025

CITY						
		Attest:				
Mayor Date: 03/24/2025	_	Office of the	City Cle	erk	A	standard Document pproved as to Form be of the City Attorney (5.13.22)
Recommended By:						
Construction Manager (if applicable)	Project applica	ct Manager (if Engineering Manager Department Director cable) (if applicable)		Department Director		
Keith Alswins Date: 3/19/2025	Date:	3/9/2	Date:	0 P 3/19/20	for 25	Date: 03-19-2205
CONTRACTOR						
Ryan Olson By	Officer		Date:	03/21/202	25	

Change Order No	3
Change Order Effective Date:	3/18/2025

Exhibit A—Description of Changed Work

Change Order # 3 terminates one (1) DBE contractor. Their total commitment of \$254,557.00 is substituted by adding an equivalent amount to four (4) contractors as shown below and on any attached documents.

Condition of Award (COA) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Change Order.

FinCite Group LLC (FCG) Matting is a COA DBE manufacturer that was to produce crane matting, with a total commitment of \$254,557.00 but were unable to meet their commitment to the Prime Contractor, Granite Construction-Puget Sound Region, and ultimately to this project.

Granite Construction initiated the DBE termination process, in accordance with Special Provision 1-07.11. They sent FCG Matting a 5-day written notice of termination of contract for being non-responsive and unable to fulfill their contractual obligations.

This is a no cost change order to eliminate FCG Matting as a COA DBE for this project and substitute an equal dollar amount with other COA DBE subcontractors as shown below.

DBE Contractor for Credit Substitution: Electric West Inc-Electrical, Signs. Commitment: \$1,132,650.00+\$30,567.69=\$1,163,217.69 Total New Commitment.

DBE Contractor for Credit Substitution: Farwest Fabrication-Steel Fabricator. Commitment: \$1,350,000.00+\$141,635.66=\$1,491,635.66 Total New Commitment.

DBE Contractor for Credit Substitution: PNW Reinforcing, Inc-Installing, Placing, Tying Reinforced Steel.

Commitment: \$1,351,133.00+\$48,811.40=\$1,399.944.40 Total New Commitment.

DBE Contractor for Credit Substitution: Burly Products-Manufactures Railing. Commitment: \$174,480.00+\$33,542.25=\$208,022.25 Total New Commitment.

Added Commitments to other COA DBE Contractors: \$ 254,557.00 Prior DBE Commitment before this Change Order # 3: \$4,262,820.00 Total Revised DBE Commitment in Change Order # 3: \$4,262,820.00

Granite Construction Company-Edgewater Creek Bridge Replacement-Change Order No. 3-DE-SD

Final Audit Report 2025-03-24

Created: 2025-03-21

By: Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA0-b9KFMDn-HXicYUp8phmmXXU8zHKFcb

"Granite Construction Company-Edgewater Creek Bridge Repla cement-Change Order No. 3-DE-SD" History

- Document created by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov) 2025-03-21 6:35:34 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov) for approval 2025-03-21 6:36:56 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov)
 2025-03-21 8:25:39 PM GMT
- Document approved by Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov)

 Approval Date: 2025-03-21 8:25:52 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Ryan Olson (ryan.olson@gcinc.com) for signature 2025-03-21 8:25:54 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Ryan Olson (ryan.olson@gcinc.com) 2025-03-21 8:40:10 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Ryan Olson (ryan.olson@gcinc.com)
 Signature Date: 2025-03-21 9:01:56 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval 2025-03-21 9:02:03 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
 2025-03-21 9:06:18 PM GMT



- Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)

 Approval Date: 2025-03-21 9:06:29 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature 2025-03-21 9:06:31 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) 2025-03-24 3:55:19 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
 Signature Date: 2025-03-24 3:55:45 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov) for signature 2025-03-24 3:55:48 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
 Signature Date: 2025-03-24 6:49:42 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2025-03-24 6:49:42 PM GMT